

Case File / Name: ASR-0011-2020 1209 RIDGE ROAD MIXED USE

 LOCATION:
 The .47 acre site zoned OX-3-UL CU (Z-31-18) is located on the west side of Ridge Road, just north of the intersection of Ridge Road and Wade Avenue at 1209 Ridge Road.

 REQUEST:
 The construction of a three story mixed use building consisting of 17 residential units and approximately 3017 SF of retail. The total building size will be 18,150 square feet.

 DESIGN ADJUSTMENT(S)/ ALTERNATES, ETC:
 N/A

FINDINGS: City Administration finds that this request, with the below conditions of approval being met, conforms to the Unified Development Ordinance. This approval is based on a preliminary plan dated September 3, 2020 by JOHN A EDWARDS AND CO.

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL and NEXT STEPS:

This document must be applied to the second sheet of all future submittals except for final plats. This is a preliminary plan and as such no permits have been issued with this approval. To obtain permits and/or completion of the project, the following steps are required:

☑ <u>SITE PERMITTING REVIEW</u> - For land disturbance of 12,000 square feet or greater, public or private infrastructure, shared stormwater devices, etc. Site Permitting Review may be submitted upon receipt of this signed approval document.

The following items are required prior to approval of Site Permitting Review plans:

General

- 1. The cross access stub is to be extended closer to the adjacent property line and temporary construction easements included outside of the cross access easement that is to extend to the property line with temporary construction easements also shown on the recorded plat for the site.
- Demonstrate compliance with Raleigh Street Design Manual B-20.01. by providing Bike Rack Placement detail in an inset. Please review the following link for standard detail dimensions:https://cityofraleigh0drupal.blob.core.usgovcloudapi.net/drupal-prod/COR16/B-20.01.pdf. Proposed bike spacing must comply with detail. Please provide dimensions on site plan demonstrating compliance.

Stormwater

- 3. A surety equal to of the cost of clearing, grubbing and reseeding a site, shall be paid to the City (UDO 9.4.4).
- 4. A stormwater control plan with a stormwater operations and maintenance manual and budget shall be approved (UDO 9.2).
- 5. Grading permit must be issued prior to demolition. (UDO 9.4.6)



Case File / Name: ASR-0011-2020 1209 RIDGE ROAD MIXED USE

☑ <u>LEGAL DOCUMENTS</u> - Email to legaldocumentreview@raleighnc.gov. Legal documents must be approved, executed, and recorded prior to or in conjunction with the recorded plat on which the associated easements are shown. Copies of recorded documents must be returned to the City within one business day of recording to avoid withholding of further permit issuance.

N	Cross Access Agreements Required
Ø	Other Requirements

Utility Placement Easement Required

☑ <u>**RECORDED MAP(S)**</u> - Submit plat to record new property lines, easements, tree conservation areas, etc.). Plats may be submitted for review when the Site Permitting Review plans, if required, have been deemed ready for mylar signature.

The following items must be approved prior to recording the plat:

General

1. A recombination map shall be recorded, recombining the existing lots into a single tract as shown on the preliminary plan.

Engineering

- 2. A sidewalk deed of easement for any public sidewalk on private property shall be approved by City staff, and the location of the easement shall be shown on the map approved for recordation. The deed of easement shall be recorded at Wake County Register of Deeds within one day of recordation of the plat. A recorded copy of this document shall be provided to the Development Services Department within one day from authorization of lot recordation. If a recorded copy of this document is not provided, further recordings and building permit issuance will be withheld.
- 3. The required right of way for proposed and/or existing streets shall be dedicated to the City of Raleigh and shown on the map approved for recordation.
- 4. A sight distance easement shall be approved by the Transportation Department for recording in the Wake County Registry, and a copy of the recorded easement shall be returned to the Development Services Department within one day of plat recordation. If a recorded copy of the document is not provided within this time, further recordings and building permit issuance will be withheld.
- 5. A 5' utility placement easement and associated deed of easement shall be approved by the City and the location of the easement shall be shown on the map approved for recordation. The deed of easement shall be recorded at Wake County Register of Deeds within one day of recordation of the recorded plat. A recorded copy of these documents must be provided to the Development Services Department within one day from authorization of lot recordation. If recorded copies of the documents are not provided, further recordings and building permit issuance will be withheld.



Case File / Name: ASR-0011-2020 1209 RIDGE ROAD MIXED USE

6. A cross access agreement among the lots as shown on the preliminary plan shall be approved by the Development Services Department for recording in the Wake County Registry, and a copy of the recorded cross access easement shall be returned to the Development Services Department within one day of plat recordation. If a recorded copy of the document is not provided within this time, further recordings and building permit issuance will be withheld.

Stormwater

7. All stormwater control measures and means of transporting stormwater runoff to and from any stormwater runoff control measures shall be shown on all plats for recording as private drainage easements (UDO 9.2).

☑ <u>BUILDING PERMITS</u> - For buildings and structures shown on the approved plans. Commercial building permit plans must include the signed, approved Site Permitting Review plans attached, if applicable. Permit sets may be reviewed prior to the recordation of required plats, but cannot be approved.

The following items must be approved prior to the issuance of building permits:

General

- 1. A recombination map shall be recorded, recombining the existing lots into a single tract as shown on the preliminary plan.
- 2. That a Shared services agreement between property owners for solid waste services (with adjacent parcel) is recorded

Engineering

- 3. A sidewalk deed of easement for any public sidewalk on private property shall be approved by City staff, and the location of the easement shall be shown on the map approved for recordation. The deed of easement shall be recorded at Wake County Register of Deeds within one day of recordation of the plat. A recorded copy of this document shall be provided to the Development Services Department within one day from authorization of lot recordation. If a recorded copy of the document is not provided, further recordings and building permit issuance will be withheld.
- 4. A public infrastructure surety shall be provided to the City of Raleigh Development Services Development Engineering (UDO 8.1.3).

Public Utilities

5. A plat must be recorded at the Wake County Register of Deeds office for all utility easement dedications.

Stormwater

6. A payment equal to twenty-four percent (24%) of the estimated cost of constructing all stormwater control facilities shown on the development plans shall be paid by the developer to the City stormwater facility replacement fund (UDO 9.2.2.G.3).



Case File / Name: ASR-0011-2020 1209 RIDGE ROAD MIXED USE

7. A surety equal to 125% of the cost of the construction of a stormwater device shall be paid to the Engineering Services Department (UDO 9.2.2.D.1.d).

Urban Forestry

- 8. A tree impact permit must be obtained for the approved streetscape tree installation in the right of way. This development proposes 2 street trees along Ridge Road.
- 9. A public infrastructure surety for street trees shall be provided to the City of Raleigh Development Services Development Engineering (UDO 8.1.3).

The following are required prior to issuance of building occupancy permit:

General

1. Required public right-of-way infrastructure improvements shall be, at a minimum, sufficiently completed to provide the necessary, safe emergency and vehicular access.

EXPIRATION DATES: The expiration provisions of UDO Section 10.2.8 E, including the ability to request extensions in the expiration date, apply to this site plan. If significant construction has not taken place on a project after administrative site review approval, that approval may expire and be declared void, requiring re-approval before permits may be issued. To avoid allowing this plan approval to expire the following must take place by the following dates:

3-Year Expiration Date: October 7, 2023

Obtain a valid building permit for the total area of the project, or a phase of the project.

4-Year Completion Date:

Within four years after issuance of the first building permit for the site plan, the construction of the entire site plan must be completed unless an applicant has been granted vested rights. Failure to complete construction within this specified time frame shall automatically void the approved site plan for which no building permits have been issued.

I hereby certify this administrative decision.

Signed:

Development Services Dir/Designee

Date: 10/07/2020

Staff Coordinator: Michael Walters

	PLAN REVISION TABLE	RIDGE RO	AD	DEVELOPMENT SERVICES Administrative Site Review Application Boregreent Service Conference Service Service (1998) Service (1998) Service Servi
	1 042720200 REVISION PER COR COMMENTS 2 04222020 REVISION PER COR COMMENTS 3 04052200 REVISION PER COR COMMENTS			This form is required when submitting site plans as referenced in United Development Ordinance (UDO) Section 10.2.8. Please check the appropriate building types and include the plan checklat document when submitting. Office Use Only: Transaction #: Planning Coordinator:
	N	MIXED USE		Here use only, reflectation fragment Detectes Detectes Manual Type Manual Control of the second seco
TO LINE SITE	ADMINIS	Control Academication Annual Ferries Control		
	1209 &1213 F	RIDGE ROAD & 910 MARII	YN DRIVE	Sile PLNLip; 2794273567, 0794273216 The State
VILLE ATTE	BLOCK PERIMETER NOTE:	RALEIGH, NC 27605	Rezoning Application	Current Property Owner/Developer Contact Name: ANDREW TECHET NOTE: please attach purchase agreement when submitting this form.
	HeR TC 4-19 GECTON 1. L. LA IL CURRENT D'ET DE MARF FRAM RICE K HEMITE E GRAUNADOS (DET ALERE S A CAR EDICIDIO DANIMA MAR FAR DE ROCENTE ENTRITE E TOT O LOS (S S C.) STI MULL AVIC E DOS ACCESS WITH MARCEL LOCATE ON THE NORTH SEC). ON THE SOUTH SEC PROPOSED STI MULL AVIC E DOS ACCESS WITH MARCEL ACCESS TO THE NORTH SEC). ON THE SOUTH SEC PROPOSED ACCESSION OF TO PROPERTY AUDITION DE 100 WITH 12 G A SERVENTIAL ZONDO BOTHET.	ASR-0011-2020	Providence of the presence of the standard Description of the presence of the standard Description of the presence of the standard Description	Company: CCH PROPERTIES LLC This: MANAGER Address: PO BOX 19780 Phone #:319.787.25590 Email: andrew.techni@cchproperties.com Acplicant Name: JON R CALLHAN
VICINITY MAP SCALE 1* = 500*	Average Curb Grade Calculations		REZONNG REQUEST	Approxim nameOn CALDING CompanyARCO Address:333 WADE AVE, RALEIGH, 2765 Phone #:919.828.4428 Ensiti por_catanan@seco.com
SITE DATA SITE ADDRESS: 4 200 & 12/3 8 10/05 € ROAD WAKE COUNTY PINNI: 0794275267, 0794273216, 0794275314	Existing Grade High Low Average Ridge road 450.65 448.40 449.53 449.53 449.53 449.53		Physical Zoning Raw Daried DX Image V3 Constant/OR Constan	
ZONING: OX:3-UL (CU) EXISTING AREA: 20,368 SF (0.47AC) AREA TO BE DEDICATED: - 140 SF (0.003 AC)	Average Grade Calculation - Ridge Road		Prove all the local landscore many 5 December 2 min Tensors, Sur Dynets, Service, of Net Standscore was 560899	Page 1 of 2 releging. Construction of a second seco
PROPOSED TOTAL ACREAGE: 20,268 SF (0.47 AC) REQUIRED AMENITY AREA (10%) 2,027 SF (0.047 AC) PROVIDED AMENITY AREA (11.4%) 2,284 SF (0.052 AC) Existing USE: OFFICE	South plane 455.22 451.02 453.12 456.33 450.02 45	52.42 53.18 94.92	осняяла кнояматом вик 09/15/2018 Сан Анкала (2018-11-12) Сон Анкала (2018- Янала Алабана (2019 Ridge Road & 910 Marilyn DriveRaleigh, NC 27507	DEVELOPMENT TYPE + SITE DATE TABLE (Applicable to all developments) SITE DATA Zoning district (fmore than one, please provide he : Ébriting gross floor area (not to be demolished):
PROPOSED USE: MIXED USE (MULTIFAMILY RESIDENTIAL & RETAIL) RETAIL AREA CANNOT EXCEED 4,000 SF	West plane 455.22 454.65 454.94 456.33 453.69 45	55.01	Insert 16 0754275267 and part of 0794273216 Development of the second se	acreage of each): OX-3-UL (CU) Existing gross floor area to be demolished: Gross site acreager 0.47 New gross floor area: 11,150
OR 15% OF GROSS AREA WHICHEVER IS GREATER (SEC 64.11 C2 r) BUILDING AREA: PROPOSED 3.018 SF (16%) 14.118 SF (17 RESIDENTIAL UNITS &	Per section 1.5.7.A.2 (TC-17-16) of the UDO, building height is measured from the average grade to the top of t highest point of a pitched or flat roof excluding the parapet. Average grade is determined by calculating the average of the highest and lowest elevation along pre-develop grade or improved grade (whichere in most restrictude) along each building elevation and arging all elevatic	ment	three "Bar been water of the the "Bar been being the second of the	# of parking spaces required: 19 Total af gross for memin and new): 18,159 # of parking spaces sproposed: 24 Proposed # of buildings i Overlay Diatrick (fr applicable): Proposed # of starties for each: 3 Existing use (UOD & 1.4):used parking series. Proceed and UOD & 1.4):used parking series.
CORE)	grade of high orea grade (which ered is most result we grade grade grade of a start of the second start are aging an events.	//S.	Lange Const Trestrature. Invoir Barrow Trestrature. Min Denvision Trestrature and the second seco	STORMWATER INFORMATION Existing Impervious Surface: Proposed Impervious Surface: Acres: 0.34 Acres: 0.41 Square Feet: 17,859 Is this allocat area? Yes No
RESIDENTIAL 17 + 5 RC NITS @ 1 SPACEUNIT 17 + 2 = 19 VISITOR: 1/10 UNITS * 17 UNITS 17 + 2 = 19 RETAIL SALES 1400 SF GFA * 3,018 SF SUPERSEDED BY -UL FRONTAGE 0 SPACES REQUIRED FOR FIRST 10,000 SF* 0	HORIZONTAL DATUM: NAD83		Prezinty approach within the provided complete function and submitted composition and on the Records Records and their decords and approved	If yes, please pov/de: Alkovid soit: ¹⁰⁰ Plood stu PEUM Mag Pravel #, ^{2720079600,0} Netuse River Buffer
19 SPACES PROPOSED VEHICLE PARKING: (INC. 1 ADA)	ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH CITY OF RALEIGH STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS.	OWNER:	www.sarriginctary Revisionsusia	RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENTS Total # of develling units: Total # of hotel units: # of bedieson units: 10 are served.
REQUIRED BICYCLE PARKING: SHORT-TERM LONG-TERM RESIDENTIAL 1SPACE/20 UNITS NONE 4 SPACES MINIMUM 4 NONE 4 SPACES 4 SPACES	SHEET INDEX	CCH PROPERTIES, LLC	CONDITIONAL USE DISTRICT ZONING CONDITIONS	SIGNATURE BLOCK In filing this plan as the property connet(s), live do havely agree and firmly bird curselves, mylour have, executions, administrators, successors, and seajars jointly and severally to construct all improvements and make all dedications as shown on this proposed development from as segmented by the City of Reality.
RETAIL SALES 1 SPACE/5,000 SF NONE 4 SPACES MINIMUM 4 8 8 SPACES	C-1 EXISTING CONDITIONS C-2 EEMOLTTON FLAN C-3 SITE FLAN	1213 Ridge Road Raleigh, NC 27619	Zang Case funder Z-31-18 OFFC USE ONLY Description Enterprotect USE ONLY Transaction # ReserveZency (R.6 and OX3-CU Proyent Zang)OX3-UL [CU]	all diedications as shown on this proposed development plan as approved by the City of Rateight. I hereby discipate <u>Jon R Calitation</u> to serve as my agent regarding this application, foreekra and reports to administrative comments, to resubmit plans on my behalf, and to represent me in any public meeting regarding this application.
PROPOSED BICYCLE PARKING: 8 SPACES BUILDING HEIGHT: MAXIMUM PROVIDED 50' (3 STORJES)' 38' 7"	C 4 UTILITY PLAN C 4 GRADINA & STAININATER MANAGEMENT PLAN C 4 TRANSPORTATION PLAN A111 PRAST FLOOR PLAN	Phone: (919) 787-2599 E-Mail: info@cchproperties.com	Narrative of Zoning Conditions Offered The	We have read, admostedge, and aftern that this project is conforming to all application requirements applicable with the proposed development use J admostedge that this application is audject to the tilling calendar and submitta poly, development applications will explicit a days of matching. Signature:
GROUND FLOOR ELEVATION: REQUIRED PROVIDED RESIDENTIAL 455.00 455.00 RETAIL SALES 450.00 450.00	A-112 SECOND-FOURTH FLOOR PLAN A-201 EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS A-202 EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS	ARCHITECT:	A Twenty Tool (201) minimum, Transford Protective y and initiate provided as the sectors and of the Minimum of a discrimination menodorial use on participation of a 910 Marky Dive (08 1980) Page 331 Minimum of the discrimination of the size (14 any, shall be denoted in way from the resolutional limit as Pole mounted divideor lighting on the size (14 any, shall be denoted in way from the resolutional limit and the size of the size (14 any, shall be denoted in way from the resolutional limit and the size of the size (14 any, shall be denoted in way from the resolutional limit and the size of the size (14 any, shall be denoted in way from the resolution of the size (14 any shall be denoted in the size	Printed Name: And 220 Certhal
EVISTING IMPERVIOUS: 10.459 SF (0.24 AC) (WITHIN STUDY AREA) 17,859 SF (0.41 AC) (WITHIN STUDY AREA) 17,859 SF (0.41 AC)	L-1.0 UNDSCAPE FLAN 2008310 LURHTING PLAN	New City Design Group 1304 Hillsborough St.	⁸ (partial) located to the west of the subject property. R ¹ The front building (lotback/primary) street build-to shall be dolless that for test (16),	rakighne.gov
PRINCIPAL BUILDING SETBACKS: SIDE LOT LINE: 0' OR 6' REAR LOT LINE: 0' OR 6'	SQUD WASTE INSPECTIONS STATEMENT DEVELOPER WILL INSTALL DUMPSTER ENCLOSURE.	Raleigh, NC 27605 Phone: (919) 831-1308		ZONING CONDITIONS : 1. PROR TO THE ISSUMPCE OF A BULDARY PRIMIT FOR THE SUBJECT PROPERTY. THE LASTERN MOST PORTION of 9 DAMES NO INVENT-14 1 A CARES SHALL BE RECOMBINED WITH THE PROPERTY CONTEX A TOXI BRDGE ROAD FOR THE DASTERNMOST PORTING OF THE BULDARY CONTEXT TO BUTTERSROADS STORMWORK HAVE AND ADDRET OF THE RELAXED OF USE CONTEXTOR OF THE BULDARY OF THE STORMWORK HAVE AND ADDRET OF THE RELAXED OF USE CONTEXTOR OF THE BULDARY OF THE
BUILD-TO*: PRIMARY STREET: 10*-20' (100%) ZONE A: 20' MININUM TRANSITIONAL PROTECTURE YARD PER 241-18 PROTECTURE YARD PER 241-18	PROPOSED RECYCLING CARTS TO BE PLACED AT THE BACK OF EXISTING BUILDING AND SERVICED BY PRIVATE HAULER.	ATT TATAL		SUBJECT PROFERTY CONSCIENT/NGEX031. RESPONSE TO ZONING CONDITION#1. RECOMPARIATION MILL BE COMPLETED AS A CONSTITION OF ASR APPROVAL, RECOMBINED AREA WILL SERVE AS TRANSITIONAL PROFECTIVE YEAR DATO PARKANG AREA.
NEIGHBORHOOD TRANSITION: ZONE 8 (USE RESTRICTED): 50° ZONE C (HEIGHT AND FORM): 50° "PER 2-31-18 ZONING CONDITION	SOLD WASTE TO BE COLLECTED BY INDIVIDUAL UNITS AND UTILIZED IN THE SHARED SOLD WASTE AREA (DUMPTER ENCLOSURE) FOR CITY	CIVIL ENGINEER: JAECO		 A TWENTY FOOT (20) TRANSITIONAL PROTECTIVE YARD SHALL BE PROVIDED AT THE WESTERN END OF THE RECOMPLED LOT ADJACENT TO THE RESIDENTIAL USE ON PARCEL DENTIFIED AS 910 MARILYN DRIVE (DB18277AD62403).
**PER-UI FRONTAGE STORMWATER MANAGEMENT EXEMPTION: 1. PER UDO 9.2.2.A.3.B THE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT IS EXEMPT FROM THE	PROVDED PICKUP ON DESIGNATED DAYS. CCH PROPERTIES LLC AS OWNER OF 1213 RIDGE ROAD, RALEIGH, NC	Consulting Engineers NC License F-0289	10 Dreas zonig conduces have been violating offendity the property cannel (A) property cannes must spin each condence page (This page may be photocopied if addicing is paced in inferted)	Санакорая ант то сланата издется и ант ть сарабляя по из измотт по санакорая ант то санакорая ант то санакорая ант то санакорая и измотт по санакорая и и измотт по санакорая и и измотт по санакорая и и измотт по санакорая и измотт по санакорая и измотт по санакорая и измотт по санакорая и и измотт по санакорая и измотт по са
ACTIVE STORMWATER CONTROL MEASURES, INCLUDING NITROGEN REDUCTION (UDD 9.2.2.B) AND RUNOFF CONTROL (UDD 9.2.2.E), AS THE 'SUBSTITUTION OF IMPERVIOUS SURFACES' MEETS THE STANDARDS OF UDD 10.3.4.E.	27607 WILL PROVIDE CROSS ACCESS TO A SHARED SOLD WASTE AREA LOCATED ADJACENT TO THE APARTMENTS LOCATED AT 1213 RIDGE	333 Wade Ave., Raleigh, NC 27605 Phone: (919) 828-4428	Construction and MAN and Bellines MAN	RESPONSE TO ZONING CONDITION#3: POLISION/TEO/UTDOOR UDITING DRECTED AWAY FROM RESIDENTIAL LAND USE AND PROVIDING ONLY 0384 CANDLE AT PROPERTY LINE. 4. THE PROVE BLIDNES SETEACORPENARY STREET BUILD-TO SHALL BE NO LESS THAN TEN FEET (19).
NOTES: 1. 421 RODE ROAD SITE INFROMEMENTS INCLUDE, BUT NOT LIMITED TO STORMMATER MANAGEMENT, INSTALLATION OF DUMENTER ENCLOSURE AND RECYCLING CORPU. 2. 910 MARLIN DRIVE REFERENCED IN CURRENT PROJECT DUE TO FUTURE RECOMBINATION OF MOST PARTEMENDERTION OF THE SITE (F-6.112 AUG	ROAD AT THE REAR OF THE BUILDING	Fax: (919) 828-4711 E-mail: info@jaeco.com	pair 10-18 TWW.RATLIGHTC.GOV REVISION 41518.	RESPONDENT OZONING CONTINUAN OTRECT BUILD-TO IS TEN PEET (V), FRONT BUILDING SETEMOX/PRIMARY STREET BUILD-TO IS TEN PEET (V),
EASTERN PORTING OF THE SITE (41-0, 12 AC). 3. HOURS OF OPERATION CAN BEGIN NO EARLIER THAT 6 AM AND END NO LATER THAT 11 PM, INCLUDING ALL DEUXEMES.				











